

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, AND CHRISTINE DANIEL,
CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Martin S. Kaufman
Counsel of Record
Atlantic Legal Foundation
500 Mamaroneck Avenue
Suite 320
Harrison, NY 10528
914.834.3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The National Association
of Manufacturers

(additional counsel on signature page)

QUESTIONS RESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT COMMITTED SERIOUS ERRORS OF LAW BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE FAILS ANY FIRST AMENDMENT TEST.	
A. The Traditional First Amendment Strict Scrutiny Standard Should Apply.	8
B. The Ordinance Fails Strict Scrutiny.	14
1. The Ordinance does not serve a compelling interest.	14
2. The Ordinance is not narrowly tailored.	14
C. <i>Central Hudson</i> Does Not Save the Ordinance.	15
D. The Ordinance Does Not Pass <i>Zauderer</i> Scrutiny.....	17
E. A Misleading and Controversial Disclosure Does Not Satisfy <i>Zauderer</i>	19
. App. 39a.	

II. The Circuits Are Divided on the Scope of <i>Zauderer</i>	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).	7
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	2, 20, 24
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N. Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469, 480-481 (1989).	15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).	18
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).	7, 11
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).	2, 4
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cent. Ill. Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Board</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).	23-24
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).	24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).	17
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).	9, 21
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).	12
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).	13
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).	17, 18
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
CASES (continued)	
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> ,	
544 U.S. 550 (2005).	15
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i>	
<i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> ,	
748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	1, 22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> ,	
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	2, 8, 22
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> ,	
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).	24
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i>	
<i>of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).	5, 10, 25
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. La. Attorney Disciplinary</i>	
<i>Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011).	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> ,	
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).	20
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry</i> ,	
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005).	15
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).	11, 18
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> ,	
487 U.S. 781 (1988).	4, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> ,	
564 U.S. 552 (2011).	5, 10
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)..	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> ,	
529 U.S. 803 (2000).	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,	
319 U.S. 624 (1943).	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

CASES (continued)

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).. 4, 8, 9, 25

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985). *passim*

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.010. 2

Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.030(A).. 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*In re Reassessment of FCC Radiofrequency
Exposure Limits & Policies*,
28 FCC Rcd. 3498 (2013).. 18
